

SR0144

LRB100 11101 MST 21362 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Cynthia L. "Missy" Weakley of Wadsworth, 4 who passed away on February 2, 2017; and

5 WHEREAS, Cynthia Weakley was born to Joseph and Eva Zupec 6 on October 12, 1956; she graduated from Waukegan High School in 7 1974; and

8 WHEREAS, Cynthia Weakley retired from Abbott Laboratories 9 after 31 years; and

10 WHEREAS, Cynthia Weakley was a member of St. Patrick 11 Catholic Church in Wadsworth; she enjoyed spending time with 12 the ones she loved, going to casinos, shopping, traveling, and 13 laying out by her pool; and

14 WHEREAS, Cynthia Weakley was preceded in death by her 15 parents; and

16 WHEREAS, Cynthia Weakley is survived by her husband of 35 17 years, Michael; her daughter, Kelly; her son, Kevin; her 18 brother, Joseph (Mary Alice) Zupec; her sisters, Sandra (John) 19 Knobbe, and Debra (Greg) Yanik; her nieces and nephews, Julie 20 (Alex) Johnson, Jenny (David) Morse, Kristin (Corey) Canfield, SR0144 -2- LRB100 11101 MST 21362 r Johnny (Yarissma) Knobbe, and Mathew Yanik; her aunt, Joan Zupec; and the entire Zupec family; therefore, be it

3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 5 Cynthia L. "Missy" Weakley, and extend our sincere condolences 6 to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be 7 it further

8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 9 presented to the family of Cynthia Weakley as an expression of 10 our deepest sympathy.